was 7.40%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount
rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be made at the
current contribution rates and that contributions from participating
employers will be made at the actuarially determined rates approved by
PERSAC taking into consideration the recommendation of the actuary.
Based on those assumptions, the net position of MERS was projected to be
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension
plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments
to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Employer's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension
Liability to Changes in the Discount Rates:

The following table presents the Authority's proportionate share of the
net pension liability using the discount rate of 7.40% for MERS, as well
as what the Authority's proportionate share of the net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage-point lower (6.40%) or one percentage-point higher (8.40%)
than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase

MERS $ 770,303 $ 604,475 $ 463,029

25

Payables to the Pension Plans:

At December 31, 2017, the payable to MERS was $7,016 for December 2017
employee and employer legally-required contributions.

Note 7. Long-Term Obligations

The following is a summary of the long-term obligation activity for the
year ended December 31, 2017:

Beginning Ending Due in
Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year

Net pension
liability $ 583,956 $ 20,519 ? $ 604,475 $ -

Accrued leave 8,222 7,621 - 15,843 1,584

$ 592.178 $ 28.140 s s 620,318 $ 1. 584

Note 8. Lease

The Authority leases its premises under a net, non-cancellable operating
lease which expires July 30, 2018. For 2018, the monthly rental payment
increases to $2,216.50. Future minimum lease payment obligations for this
lease are as follows:

2018 $ _.15,512

Rent expense for the year ended December 31, 2017 was $24,930.

Note 9. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Custodial credit risk - deposits. Custodial credit risk is the risk that
in the event of a bank failure, the Authority's deposits may not be
returned to it.

The Authority maintains demand and time deposits through local depository